

20-15291

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, et al.,**

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, LILIA GARCÍA-
BROWER, JULIE A. SU, and KEVIN
KISH, in their official capacities,**

Defendants-Appellants,

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California

No. 2:19-cv-02456-KJM-DB

The Honorable Judge Kimberly J. Mueller, Chief Judge

DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
THOMAS S. PATTERSON
Senior Assistant Attorney General
MICHELLE M. MITCHELL
Supervising Deputy Attorney
General

CHAD A. STEGEMAN
State Bar No. 225745
Deputy Attorney General
455 Golden Gate Ave., Ste. 11000
San Francisco, CA 94102-7004
Telephone: (415) 510-3624
Fax: (415) 703-5480
Email: Chad.Stegeman@doj.ca.gov

*Attorneys for Defendants-Appellants Xavier Becerra, Lilia García-Brower,
Julie A. Su, and Kevin Kish, in Their Official Capacities*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction	3
Statement of Issues	4
Relevant Statutes.....	5
Statement of the Case	7
I. Assembly Bill 51 and Its Two Primary Components, Labor Code Section 432.6 Subdivisions (a) and (b).....	7
II. Procedural History.	10
Summary of Argument	12
Standard of Review.....	16
Argument	17
I. Contrary To the District Court’s Order, Plaintiffs Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Preemption Claims.....	17
A. The District Court’s Premise that AB 51 Falls Within the Purview of the FAA Is Incorrect.	17
1. Like Other Provisions of the Labor Code and FEHA, AB 51 Regulates the Conduct of Employers; It Does Not Prevent Execution or Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements or Implicate the FAA.....	18
2. The FAA Does Not Apply in the Absence of Consent or Lack of an Agreement.....	22
3. Improperly Forcing Labor Code and FEHA Provisions into an FAA Preemption Framework Creates New Substantive Rights for Employers Unsupported by Law, Resulting in Manifest Injustice.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. It Is Not Likely that AB 51 Singles Out Arbitration for Unequal Treatment, Places Arbitration Agreements on Unequal Footing, or Effects an Imbalance in the Enforcement of Arbitration Versus Other Agreements.....	34
1. Contrary to the Court’s Order, <i>Kindred Nursing</i> and <i>Casarotto</i> Demonstrate why AB 51 Is Likely Not Preempted.	35
2. AB 51’s Legislative History Shows the Bill Targeted Employer Policies of Forcing Waivers on Current and Prospective Employees; It Did Not Target Arbitration Agreements.....	42
3. It Was Error To Find that Under AB 51 Employers Will Likely Be Deterred from Using Arbitration Agreements.	45
C. The Court Erred Finding AB 51 Likely Interferes with Arbitration Because It Contains an Enforcement Mechanism that May Deter Some Employers from Utilizing Arbitration Agreements Altogether.	46
II. Because Preemption Does Not Apply, Plaintiffs Cannot Establish the Remaining Elements for a Preliminary Injunction.	50
III. Unenforceable Provisions of the Statute May Be Severed.	50
Conclusion	53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> 523 U.S. 275 (2001).....	31
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psyche Services, Inc.</i> 24 Cal.4th 83 (2000).....	27
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blair v. Rent-A-Ctr., Inc.</i> 928 F.3d 819 (9th Cir. 2019).....	34, 36, 47, 48
<i>Cal. Redevelopment Ass’n v. Matosantos</i> 53 Cal. 4th 231 (2011).....	51
<i>Camp v. Alexander</i> 300 F.R.D. 617 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	20
<i>Doctor’s Associates, Incorporated v Casarotto</i> 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>E.E.O.C. v. River Oaks Imaging & Diagnostic</i> No. CIV. A. H-95-755, 1995 WL 264003 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 19, 1995).....	25
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Waffle House</i> 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	25
<i>EEOC v. Doherty Enterprises, Inc.</i> 126 F. Supp. 3d 1305 (S.D. Fla. 2015).....	25
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> 584 U.S. ___, 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Ferguson v. Countywide Credit Industries, Inc.</i> 298 F.3d 778 (9th Cir. 2004)	27
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	41
<i>Garcia v. Google, Inc.</i> 786 F.3d 733 (9th Cir. 2015)	50
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	20, 25
<i>Goldsmith v. Bagby Elevator Co.</i> 513 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2008)	25
<i>Granite Rock Co. v. Teamsters</i> 561 U.S. 287 (2010).....	41
<i>Harden v. Roadway Package Systems, Inc.</i> 249 F. 3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2001)	52
<i>HomeAway.com, Inc. v. City of Santa Monica</i> 918 F.3d 676 (9th Cir. 2019)	43
<i>Howard v. Ferrellgas Partners, L.P.</i> 748 F.3d 975 (10th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> 537 U.S. 79 (2002).....	41
<i>Ingle v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> 328 F.3d 1165 (9th Cir. 2003)	27
<i>Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)	43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Kehr v. Smith Barney, Harris Upham & Co.</i> 736 F.2d 1283 (9th Cir. 1984).....	32
<i>Kindred Nursing Centers Limited Partnership v. Clark</i> 137 S. Ct. 1421 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Leavitt v. Jane L.</i> 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	51
<i>Luong v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> 368 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2004).....	32
<i>Mastrobuono v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	41
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	42
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> 449 U.S. 456 (1981).....	43
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	41
<i>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> 460 U.S. 1 (1983).....	31
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 532 (2019)	46
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Pinela v. Neiman Marcus</i> 238 Cal.App.4th 227 (2015).....	27
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> 522 U.S. 346 (2008).....	40
<i>Prima Paint Corp. v. Flood & Conklin Mfg. Co.</i> 388 U.S. 395 (1967).....	20, 45
<i>Samaniego v. Empire Today LLC</i> 205 Cal.App.4th 1138 (2012).....	27
<i>Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc. v. Ramirez</i> No. 1:17-cv-01462-AWI-SAB, 2018 WL 2198721 (E.D. Cal. May 14, 2018).....	32
<i>Santa Barbara Sch. Dist. v. Superior Court</i> 13 Cal. 3d 315 (1975).....	51
<i>Stirlen v. Supercuts, Inc.</i> 51 Cal.App.4th 1519 (1997).....	27
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S. A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	10, 41
<i>Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley</i> 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>United States v. O’Brien</i> 391 U.S. 367 (1982).....	42, 43
<i>Village of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	42
<i>Volt Information Sciences, Inc. v. Board of Trustees of Leland Stanford Junior Univ.</i> 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	16, 50
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Government Services, Inc.</i> 601 Fed. App’x 461 (9th Cir. 2014).....	26
 STATUTES	
United States Code, Title 9	
§§ 1 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
United States Code, Title 28	
§ 1292(a)(1)	4
§ 1331	3
United States Code, Title 42	
§ 1983	3
§§ 2000e–3(a).....	25
California Civil Code	
§ 1670.11	21
California Code of Civil Procedure	
§ 1001	21
California Fair Employment and Housing Act (FEHA).....	<i>passim</i>
California Government Code	
§ 12953	<i>passim</i>
§ 12963.7	49, 53
§ 12964.5	21
§ 12965	49, 53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
California Labor Code	
§ 432.6	5, 32
§ 432.6, subd. (a)	<i>passim</i>
§ 432.6, subd. (b)	<i>passim</i>
§ 432.6, subd. (f).....	<i>passim</i>
§ 432.6, subd. (i).....	10, 51, 52
§ 433	49, 53
§ 1197.5	21
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
United States Constitution	
Seventh Amendment.....	41
 COURT RULES	
Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure	
Rule 4(a)(1)(A).....	4
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
2015 Cal. Stats.	
Ch. 546 (S.B. 358).....	21
2019 Cal. Stats.	
Ch. 711 (A.B. 51)	<i>passim</i>
Ch. 953 (S.B. 820).....	21
Ch. 955 (S.B. 1300).....	21
Ch. 9949 (A.B. 3109)	21
 Bureau of Labor Statistics	
https://www.bls.gov/oes/current/oes_ca.htm#53-0000 (last visited on May 18, 2020).....	52
https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billTextClient.xhtml? bill_id=201920200AB51 (last visited on May 18, 2020)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Patricia Cohen, Tiffany Hsu, “‘Rolling Shock’ as Job Losses Mount Even With Reopenings,” N.Y. Times, May 14, 2020 (last visited May 18, 2020)	33
